
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. -141

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH JULY' 202'1

MoU FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT lN SHIPPING INDUSTRY

-141 SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P,P,:

SHRI BENNY BEHANAN:

Willthe Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

qf,{, qtd qft-{6r 3il{ q6qFf i*
(a) the details of the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) entered into with lhe

i,tinistry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship for skilling, re-skilling and

upskilling of manpower in the shipping industry;

(b) whether any measures have been implemented under the MoU, till date;

(c) if so, the delails thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) the number of persons who have received training for skilling, re-skilling and

upskilling under the MoU, till date;

(e) the number and detaits of shipping cabins developed to deploy remoie training

under the MoU; and

(f) the details of allocations and disbursements for the purposes of the MoU, till

date?

ANSWER

MINISTER FOR PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (O OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. -141 TO BE ANSWERED ON 29th JULY' 2021 RAISEO

iv sunt ruoueruruED FAIZAL P.P. AND sHRl BENNY BEHANAN REGARDING

..MoU FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT IN SHIPPING INOUSTRY,'.

(a) Ministry of Ports. Shipping and Waterways (MoPSW)-has signed an MoU with

iii"i.i" 
"i 

s-r,lrr d"""lopnient 
"ano Entrepreneurship (MSDE) on 2o'" Ausust 2020 to

;;;;ily J";";rk" ih" 
"riit 

oevetop,eni'ni to harness the innate capabilities in Ports &

Maritime sector and enhance thelr capacities and skills to deal with the rapidly changing

i"rr"iii""-""J ptovide for port lei prosperity as per.the 
^objectives 

of sagarmala

P;;;;;; ";J 
ir"dhan Maniri Kaushal vikas Yojana (PMKV\')'

MoU establishes a framework of collaboration between MoP-SW. and MSDE'

li-o],i"n"ir" rr/|optw has atso signed another Mou with Ministry of Rural Development

iiiiliiil'rl, )oii t"i"r,,ir 0""""r"p'ent in maritime sector on conve^rsence mode or

5"#;;;i'Jili;vav-G,"me"n K""halva Yojana (DDU- GKY) and sasarmala'

(b) & (c) Multi Skill Development Centre (MSDC) is already operational at Jawaharlal

iililr'p'"rt ir.r.t tLr.rerl 
"no 

cr,"nn"i eoti r""t icnpr) MoPSW has,identified settins

," 
"inidoc "t 

viinakhapatnam Port Trust for various skill development programmes.

i"di ;; or;ir;;iion pl"r." topsi na"e alreadv been developed and implemenled

underDDU-GKYSagarmala"onu",g"n""prog,amme.ltiSplanned,furthertodevelop
iij 6"r"ri-t"rt,"" p"-"x'" (Ops) unaer tie rvoU silned between MoPSW and MSDE Apart

i,'"",iiiibtilt v 
"ir; 

io,ts,'"eue'"t iriii oevelSpment centres have been setup throush

Project lmplementing Agencies (PlAs)

(d) Under lhe DDU-GKY & Sagarmata convergence and Pradhan l\4antri Kaushal Vikas

V:;Ii,i,;KVL t" as oi saiz n,,oo or pJrsons have received trcinins for skilling

L?[i,ii"J 
"'lii 

qi{iii,ins-. Det"ils ot t"ininss is provided as Annexure l'

(e) The COVID-1g has affected the implementation of skill development program'

!",i"r'11,, Il'ol"I m-rv [" J"'"rop"a l'sti on o"m'no once the pandemic situation is

over.

(fl Since the commencement ot skill development training programs' Rs' 5898 Cr'

li]"oi'iii! i"1," 
"'jii"ti-"J ""0 

n":i oi c' lund has alreadv been released to states

;il""r'il; ;;ij--Gii a s"g"''"r" 
"onuergence 

ln addition to lhis'. the MSDcs at

3i"";Ji",,d-iN;i i"u" 
"i"nt 

n" i-o'ai i"rtn" Details of DDU- GKY & sasarmala

ilil;H;;;r;* 
"no "ip"noit'i" 

a"tails of MSDcs provided as Annexure ll'
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Annexqre I

Details of persons trained at JNpr (since inception i.e June, 2019)

Details of Persons trained at chPT( since inception i'e september' 2019)

Details of Persons trained in Phase I of Sagarmala-DDU-GKY convergence

programme

SNn State Trained

L Andhra Pradesh 40

2 Karnataka 320

3 Maharashtra 981

4 Odisha 388

5 Tamil Nadu 249

ld I otal

Details of persons trained in Phase ll of sagarmala-DDu-GKY convergence

programme

2t9! Andhra Pradesh

2 Tamil Nadu 139

3 Kerala 77

Grand Total 435

Documentation Assista nt

Warehouse Picker

S. No Course I Year Trained

7 Consisn ment Booking Aslts!94 72

2 Warehouse QualitY Checker 83

Total 155



+-
Annexure ll

Details of Funding under DDU-GKY & sagamata covergence Programme

10,85,58,225 3,6L,86,075
1 Gujarat

15,10,58,461 4,27,21,432
2 Maharashtra

5,98,L7,365 5,98,L7,365
3 Andhra Pradesh

2,41,82,3O8
4 Tamil Nadu LO,67,39,304

4,80,00,980 1,60,OO,327
5 Kerala

6,32,45,734 7,LO,8'.1,,gLL
6 West Bengal

76,37,O00
7 Karnataka 1,52,00,000

3,72,06,L84 L,86,03,O92
8 Odisha

Details of disbursements bY MSDCs

Sr. No.

- Grand Tolat,.,.


